Fredric P. Andes (pro hac vice)
Jill M. Fortney (pro hac vice)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
1 N. Wacker Dr., Ste. 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 357-1313
fredric.andes@btlaw.com
jill.fortney@btlaw.com

Paul M. Drucker (*pro hac vice*) BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 11 S. Meridian St. Indianapolis, IN 46204 Tel: (317) 231-7710 pdrucker@btlaw.com

Murry Warhank JACKSON, MURDO & GRANT, P.C. 203 North Ewing Street Helena, Montana 59601 Phone: (406) 442-1308 Fax: (406) 447-7033

mwarhank@jmgm.com

Attorneys for National Association of Clean Water Agencies

# UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MONTANA, GREAT FALLS DIVISION

## UPPER MISSOURI WATERKEEPER,

Plaintiff,

Cause No. 16-cy-00052-BMM

VS.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and Scott Pruitt, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY Defendants.

MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITIES AND TOWNS;

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;

TREASURE STATE RESOURCES ASSOC. OF MONTANA; and

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES;

Defendant Intervenors.

JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

# **Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities4
Introduction5
Standard of Review8
Argument9
A. The Resolution of Plaintiff's Claims Will Have Far-Reaching Impacts on NACWA Members Throughout the Country and Their Ability to Comply with the Clean Water Act.
B. Establishment of Nutrient Criteria and General Variance
C. The General Variance is a Compliance Tool and Recognized by EPA Rules and Guidance
D. Plaintiff's Claims Would Eviscerate Variance Programs as a Key Compliance Tool for Dischargers
Conclusion19
Certificate of Compliance20
Certificate of Service21

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Bahr v. U.S. Envtl. Protec. Agency, 836 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
Occidental Engr. Co. v. I.N.S., 753 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1985)	8
San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Haugrud, 848 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017), as corrected (Mar. 23, 2017)	8
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	6
Regulations and Guidance	
MT Dept. of Environmental Quality, DEQ-12B, Nutrient Standards Variances (July 2014) AR 1229–1237.	13
J.S. E.P.A., Letter Approving Wisconsin's Multi-Discharger Variance, (Februa 6, 2017) ftp://dnrftp01.wi.gov/geodata/water_division/phosphorus/mdv/EPA_approva A_approval_ltr_WI_P_MDV_020617.pdf) (accessed April 10, 2017)	1/EP
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-820-F-13-012, Discharger-specific Variances on a Broader Scale: Developing Credible Rationales for Variance that Apply to Multiple Dischargers, (March 2013) (http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/ruledev/wac173201A/comments/0060 f) (accessed on April 10, 2017)	j.pd
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Working in Partnership with States to Address Phosphorus and Nitrogen Pollution through use of a Framework for State Nutrient Reductions, (March 16, 2011) (https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/memo_nitrogen_fram ork.pdf) (accessed on April 10, 2017)	iew
